
Agenda compiled by:
Guy Close
Scrutiny Unit
Tel: 39 50878

Principal Scrutiny Advisor:
Sandra Pentelow
Tel: 24 74792

www.twitter.com/scrutinyleeds 

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Thursday, 19th March, 2015 at 9.45 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.15 a.m.)

Councillors

 J Chapman (Chair) - Weetwood;
J Elliott - Morley South;

C Gruen - Bramley and Stanningley;
A Lamb - Wetherby;
P Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon;

K Mitchell - Temple Newsam;
M Rafique - Chapel Allerton;

K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood;
A Sobel - Moortown;

B Urry - Roundhay;
F Venner - Kirkstall;

Co-opted Members (Voting)
Mr E A Britten
Mr A Graham

- Church Representative (Catholic)
- Church Representative (Church of England)

Vacancy - Parent Governor Representative (Primary)
Ms J Ward
Ms J Hazelgrave

- Parent Governor Representative (Secondary)
- Parent Governor Representative (Special)

Co-opted Members (Non-Voting)
Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative
Ms K Jan - Teacher Representative
Ms S Hutchinson - Early Years Representative
Ms T Kayani
Ms C Bewsher

- Young Lives Leeds
- Looked After Children and Care Leavers

Public Document Pack

http://www.twitter.com/scrutinyleeds


B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 26 FEBRUARY 2015

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 26 February 2015.

1 - 4

7  INQUIRY INTO KINSHIP CARE

To consider evidence as part of the Board’s inquiry 
into Kinship Care

5 - 
156

8  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Board’s work schedule for the 
2014/15 municipal year.

157 - 
162

9  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Thursday, 23 April 2015 at 9.45 am (pre meeting 
for all Board Members at 9.15 am)



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 19th March, 2015

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES)

THURSDAY, 26TH FEBRUARY, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor J Chapman in the Chair

Councillors J Elliott, C Gruen, A Lamb, 
P Latty, M Rafique, K Renshaw, A Sobel, 
B Urry and F Venner

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING)
Mr A Graham – Church Representative (Church of England)
Mrs J Ward – Parent Governor Representative (Secondary)
Ms J Hazelgrave – Parent Governor Representative (SEN)

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING)
Ms C Foote – Teacher Representative
Ms S Hutchinson – Early Years Representative

56 Late Items 

There were no late items.

57 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

58 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor K Mitchell and Co-opted 
members K Jan, E Britten and T Kayani.  

There were no substitutes.

59 Minutes - 18 December 2014 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2014 be 
approved as a correct record.

60 Appointment of Co-opted Member for Looked After Children and Care 
Leavers 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
recommended the appointment of a co-opted member to the Scrutiny Board.

RESOLVED – That Charlee Bewsher be appointed as the co-opted member 
for Looked After Children and Care Leavers from 26 February 2015 and also 
recommended that this appointment continues for the municipal year 2015/16.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 19th March, 2015

61 Transforming Children's Social Work in Leeds & Frameworki position 
update 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which provided an 
update on progress regarding the services for children, young people and 
families in Leeds. 

The following information was appended to the report:

- Transforming Children’s Social Work in Leeds – Progress and Further 
Developments – Executive Board (11 February 2015)

The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments:

- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services
- Steve Walker, Deputy Director of Children’s Services, Safeguarding, 

Specialist and Targeted Services
- Gail Webb, Head of Learning Improvement.

The key areas of discussion were:

 Securing £4.85m of DofE funding which will enable restorative 
practices to be expanded further with agencies and practitioners 
working with children. This includes Family Group Conferencing.

 The reduction in the number of looked after children and the ambition 
to reduce this further, safely and securely.

 Social work career scheme to retain qualified and experienced social 
workers.

 Frameworki and the reporting capabilities of the new system. The 
system is also due to be upgraded to Frameworki Mosaic which will 
support mobile working. 

 Recent Ofsted inspection – there was an intensive focus on cases for 
children at risk of CSE. The findings are now being moderated and 
quality assured and the full report is expected on 27 March 2015.

 Clarity about the BESD SILC and the provision of PRU places in Leeds 
and pupil integration. The Board felt that this warranted further inquiry 
in 2015/16.

RESOLVED – 
 
The Scrutiny Board (Children and Families)

a) Notes the report of the Director of Children’s Services to the Executive 
Board on 11 February 2015 and the verbal information presented at the 
meeting

b) Recommends that the Scrutiny Board conducts further work in 2015/16 
to consider the BESD SILC and PRU’s in Leeds.

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 19th March, 2015

62 Raising Educational Standards in Leeds - Learning Improvement Inquiry 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
outlined the third session of the inquiry into Learning Improvement. 

The following information was appended to the report:

- Presentation covering Early Years, Partnerships, Vulnerable Learners 
and Governance

- Peer Review Report
- Talk Matters Brochure
- Closing the Gap Secondary Oracy Programme

The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments:

- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services
- Gail Webb, Head of Learning Improvement
- Sara Harris, Area Lead Primary Learning Improvement
- Kim Porter, Area Lead Primary Learning Improvement
- Marcia Harding, Inclusion Lead.

The key areas of discussion were:

 Complexity of the Early Years sector and the communication and 
organisation of the forthcoming early year’s pupil premium in these 
settings.

 The role of the local authority in supporting early years settings, 
including narrowing the attainment gap and the targeted support 
utilising intelligence such as data and Ofsted judgements. 

 Communication and training provision through newsletters, the family 
hub website, Sunnybank Mills and twitter. 

 The positive steps that have been taken to share good practice, 
including a funding bid by the teaching schools to facilitate this and the 
inclusion of Academies.

 The level of engagement with private and voluntary early years 
settings. The Board felt that this warrants further investigation and a 
further meeting with the Early Years Representative on the Board and 
Children’s Services was required.

 The sufficiency of places for 2 year olds across the City.
  The challenges for summer born children.
 Targeted partnerships and school to school support to improve learning 

and focus on vulnerable learners. The support provided by the LI team 
to help schools with self-evaluation and reviewing effectiveness.

 Inner East Development Project, the Arooj Collaborative and the Ethnic 
Minority Hub Partnerships, support for Gypsy/Roma/Traveller children 
and the requirements to ensure that vulnerable groups are making 
good progress.

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 19th March, 2015

 The use of programmes such as Talk Matters and Oracy to improve 
English in schools.

 The acknowledgement of the important role that parents/carers have in 
improving attainment outcomes for children and the need for strong 
engagement.

 Governor support including traded packages of services, 
communication methods, governor forums, conferences and briefings. 
It is hoped that links with Cluster partnerships will be strengthened 
through governor partnerships.

 Peer challenge which identified strengths and also areas for 
development such as raising awareness of city aspirations, deploying 
national and local leaders of governance and improving awareness of 
safeguarding. 

RESOLVED – That the documented information provided and presented 
verbally be noted.

63 Work Schedule 

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the current municipal 
year.

The draft Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) work schedule for 2014/2015 
and the Executive Board minutes for 17 December and 11 February were 
appended to the report.

RESOLVED – That the revised work schedule be approved.

64 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 19 March 2015 at 9.45am in the Civic Hall, Leeds. (Pre meeting for 
Board Members at 9.15am)

(The meeting concluded at 12.15 pm)

Page 4



Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development

Report to Scrutiny Board (Children and Families)

Date: 19 March 2015

Subject: Inquiry into Kinship Care

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

1. Summary of Main Issues

Leeds City Council has an ambition to be the best council in the UK: fair, open and 
welcoming with an economy that is both prosperous and sustainable so all our 
communities are successful. The vision encompasses the aim to be a Child Friendly 
City by 2030. The methodology for delivering this vision is defined in The Children 
and Young Peoples Plan which details five headline outcomes one of which is to 
ensure Children and Young People are safe from harm. 

At its meeting on the 19th of June 2014, the Scrutiny Board considered potential 
sources of work for the 2014/15 municipal year. Following discussion with the 
Executive Board Member (Children and Families) and representatives from 
Childrens Services the Board expressed a desire to undertake an inquiry which 
would consider Kinship Care Services and Support. Terms of reference for the 
inquiry were agreed by the Scrutiny Board in October 2014 

The purpose of the inquiry is to make an assessment of and, where appropriate, 
make recommendations on the following areas:

 Kinship Care and the impact this has on outcomes for children
 Consideratio
[...]
informal 
arrangements, special guardianship and residence orders.

 Reasons why children become looked after by Kinship Carers
 Kinship Care- known outcomes for children. The pros and cons.
 Demographics of Kinship Carers and Kinship Care data for Leeds
 Considering the needs of the child and the family, seeking the views of the child 

and access to early advice for potential kinship carers.
 Supporting Kinship Carers and Children

- Family and Friends Policy 
- Networks and peer support
- Support to cope with challenging circumstances such emotional and 

behavioural difficulties, adult care commitments and carers with long term 
disability or illness. 

- Financial support
- Respite arrangements
- ‘Staying Put’ arrangements
- Children returning to parental care, support for the whole family.

2.2 The following organisations have kindly agreed to participate in the inquiry to 
provide their view, perspective and experience of the service and support provided 
to Kinship Carers with a view to improving services in Leeds. 

 Grandparents Plus
 Grandparents Association
 The Fostering Network
 Family Rights Group
 Home Start Leeds 

Also in attendance will be the Deputy Director of Children’s Services (Safeguarding, 
Specialist and Targeted Services) and supporting officers from Children’s Services. 

Page 7



It is also hoped that Kinship Carers and individuals who have been cared for will be 
in attendance to share their experiences. 

2.3 To support and inform debate the following evidence is appended to this report:

1. Update on the development of services and support to kinship carers in 
Leeds

2. Kinship Care Family and Friends Policy
3. Kinship Care Guide for England
4. Forgotten Children, Children growing up in Kinship Care – Grandparents 

Plus
5. Relative Experience, Issues and Challenges for Kinship Carers – 

Grandparents Plus/Family and Parenting Institute/Family Lives
6. Staying Put – The Fostering Network 

3 Corporate Considerations

3.1 Consultati
[...]
uiry report. 

3.7      Recommendations

The Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) is recommended to: 

a) Note and consider the documented information provided and presented verbally 
to the Board on the 19 March 2015. 

b) Make recommendations as deemed appropriate. 

c) Note that this inquiry is not intended to extend beyond this meeting however the 
terms of reference may incorporate additional information to extend the inquiry 
should the Children and Families Scrutiny Board identify any further scope for 
inquiry or request further witness or evidence during this session.  

3.8 Background documents1 

None

 

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Director of Children’s Services

Report to Scrutiny Board

Date: 19/3/2105

Subject: Update on the development of services and support to 
kinship carers in Leeds

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 
This report provides an update to the Scrutiny Board regarding the on-going developments 
to increase support for kinship carers in Leeds.

Recommendations
That the Scrutiny Board: 
a)  Continues to support the work towards providing raising the profile of the kinship 
arrangements and support to kinship carers in Leeds.
b) Supports the work being undertaken by the Kinship Care Reference group to take 
forward the new developments to improve the outcomes for children living in Kinship Care 
arrangements. 

Repo
[...]
en undertaken with the following premise:

2.4 Families may need advice and assistance during the early stages of considering 
whether to care for a relative or a friend’s child, in order to weigh up the options 
and to consider what support services they might require.

2.5 Partner agencies have a key role to play in identifying and supporting children 
who are living with family and friends carers. 

2.6 Services need to be aware of and sensitive to the needs of these children and 
their families and give priority to access services such as housing, education and 
health (in the same way as looked after children).

2.7 Early intervention, underpinned by a Common Assessment Framework (CAF), 
may help prevent difficulties escalating to the point where specialist services are 
required.

Page 12



2.8 The government requires all Local Authorities to publish its policy on Family and 
Friends Care. The Leeds’ Kinship Care (Family and Friends) Policy has been fully 
updated with advice and guidance from the Family Rights Group, the 
Grandparents Association and Grandparents Plus. It is available on the Council’s 
website and includes a link to the Kinship Care Guide for England which is 
published by Grandparents Plus.  

2.9 The policy for those kinship carers whose children are not looked after by the 
Local authority  ensures the following:

2.10 Through Targeted Services, support and advice will be offered to kinship carers to 
access support from universal services and welfare benefits.

2.11 Where a child is assessed as a child in need a range of support may be available 
to kinship carers including financial assistance in order to provide basic 
equipment. Support is identified through completion of a Child and Family 
Assessment.

2.12 Where the child is at serious risk of harm and longer term support is required to 
maintain the child in the informal kinship placement as an alternative to care, 
Children’s services will, subject to a financial means test, supp
[...]
 
under a SGO have the opportunity to take part in activities or visits places of 
interest in Yorkshire. 

Service developments 

3.5 In November 2013 the Kinship Fostering Service expanded from 1 to 2 Kinship 
Care teams. This has provided increased capacity to meet the demand for 
assessments of prospective kinship carers, which has increased significantly due 
to the work of the Family Group Conferencing Service and the drive from the 
Courts to place children wherever possible with family members.   

3.5.1 By expanding the service, it has been possible to provide better support to 
kinship foster carers as well as beginning to develop more robust support for 
those families who move onto Special Guardianship. Special Guardians often 
need support in the early months of placement as well as later on, at 
transitional stages in the child’s life and particularly during teenage years.

3.6 Leeds’ Special Guardians have been involved with a research project undertaken 
by York University on Special Guardianship. The research findings were 
published in December 2014 and Children’s Services will need to give careful 
consideration to the findings recommendations and build these into our plans and 
services for Kinship Carers.

3.6.1Leeds has also been invited by Grandparents Plus to take part in a research 
project entitled “Adolescent Transitions and Outcomes in Adulthood for 
Young People Growing up in Kinship”. Although only in its early stages it is 
hoped that the findings will give valuable insights on how young people 
perceive their experience of growing up in kinship care.

3.7 The Leeds’ Kinship care policy acknowledges that most Kinship families are 
caring for children who are not looked after by the local Authority. With this in 
mind, Children’s Social Work Service wanted to explore more fully what support 
and services are available to families in Kinship Care arrangements with particular 
focus on ‘informal’ arrangements where the child is not looked
[...]
e rugby world cup in 2015. This could be a fantastic platform to promote kinship care and the support of kinship care 

arrangements. 

4. Data Need
 Data needs – How many Kinship Care arrangements are there, that haven’t had an FGC?? 

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

   
 
 
 
 
 

Leeds City Council 
 

Kinship Care  
(Family and Friends) 

Policy 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 29



2 
 

 

Contents 
 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1  Background 
1.2  Our values and principles 
1.3 How children come to be cared for by people who are not their birth parents 
1.4  Status of children living with kinship carers 
1.5  Legal orders which can support the kinship arrangement 
1.6  What we know about the role of kinship (family and friends) carers 
1.7 Some considerations for anyone thinking about becoming a kinship carer 

 
2. Our approach 

 
2.1 Early Help 
2.2 Family Group Conferencing 
2.3 Housing 
2.4 Education 

 
3. Arrangements for children living with kinship carers who are not looked after 

 
3.1 About these arrangements 
3.2 Arrangements made without the involvement of the local authority  
3.3 Requests for services 
3.4 Arrangement made where there may have been involvement of the local 

authority  
3.5 Support for kinship carers 
3.6 Legal orders to support these arrangements 
3.7 Private Fostering arrangements 

 
4. Arrangements for children living with kinship carers who are looked after 
 

4.1 Definitions of a looked after child 
4.2 Reasons why a child may be looked after 
4.3 Looking within the kinship network 
4.4 Assessment of kinship carers 
4.5 Support for kinship foster carers 
4.6 Care planning and alternatives to children being looked after 
4.7 Care leavers and ‘Staying Put’ 

 
5. Compliments and complaints 

 
6. Glossary and definitions 

 
7. Local and National Organisations 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



3 
 

1. Introduction  
 
1.1 Background 
Our ambition is to be the best city for children and young people to g
[...]
, much more 
so than raising their own children. The kinds of challenges they commonly face 
include helping children cope with contact with their parents or difficulties at school 
and dealing with children’s emotional and behavioural problems and the effects of 
early traumatic experiences. In some cases children may be profoundly damaged. 
Children often display difficulties when they first move in, but usually settle down. 
However, problems may resurface at any time especially during the teenage years. 
Many children have been harmed by the disruption of the relationship with their 
birth parents, as well as other adverse experiences they suffered:

“People don’t always realise how damaged the children are. Social workers and 
GPs say they are not children in need, but they have emotional problems and 
behaviour problems. They don’t appreciate the lasting impact of their experiences.”

Relationships with children’s parents
For many kinship carers, relationships with children’s parents are a source of 
ongoing stress and difficulty. A recent survey found that one in four grandparent 
carers described the relationship with the mother as ‘difficult’, and the same 
proportion described it as ‘good’. 

People don’t 
always realise 
how damaged 
the children are. 
Social workers 
and GPs say they 
are not children 
in need, but they 
have emotional 
problems and 
behaviour 
problems. They 
don’t appreciate 
the lasting 
impact of their 
experiences.

Page 146



Relative Experience Issues and challenges for kinship carers 07

50%

30%

20%

10%

Graph 4:  How would you describe your relationship with the child’s/children’s 
father?

P
er

ce
nt

ag
e 

of
 re

sp
on

de
nt

s

0%

Source: Wellard, S. and Wheatley, B.(2010) What if we said no? London: 
Grandparents Plus.

40%

no contact

40% (96)

difficult

19% (45)

good

19% (45)

fair

15% (36)

not applicable, 
father deceased

7% (18)

30%

25%

20%

15%

10%

5%

Graph 3:  How would you describe your relations
[...]
  No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the 
forthcoming municipal year.

2 Main Issues
  
2.1 A draft work schedule is attached.  The work programme has been provisionally 

completed pending on going discussions with the Board.  The work schedule will be 
subject to change throughout the municipal year.

3. Recommendations

3.1 Members are asked to:

a) Consider the draft work schedule and make amendments as appropriate. 

4. Background papers1  - None used

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Report author:  S Pentelow
Tel:  24 74792

Page 157

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) Work Schedule for 2014/2015 Municipal Year

Key: SB  – Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) Meeting WG – Working Group Meeting

 Schedule of meetings/visits during 2014/15

Area of review 19 June 24 July – Full August

Inquiries Board Agree Reports*
Cluster Partnerships

Annual work programme 
setting - Board initiated 
pieces of Scrutiny work (if 
applicable)

Consider potential 
areas of review 

Budget Budget Update 2014/15  

Policy Review 

Recommendation Tracking Private Fostering  Inquiry (LSCB and Director of  
CS)

Performance Monitoring Performance Report 

Working Groups

*Prepared by S Pentelow

P
age 159



Draft Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) Work Schedule for 2014/2015 Municipal Year

Key: SB  – Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) Meeting WG – Working Group Meeting

Schedule of meetings/visits during 2014/15

Area of review 11 September – Full 16 October – Full 13 November – Full 

Inquiries Agree scope of review for *
1) Learning Improvement Service 

[...]
l 23 April – Full May

Inquiries Evidence Gathering
Kinship Care

Evidence Gathering
Learning Improvement Service  - (to 
include Annual Standards Report: Early 
Years Foundation Stage, Primary & 
Secondary Schools Provision)

Board to Agree Report
Kinship Care

Budget and Policy Framework? 

Recommendation Tracking

Performance Monitoring Ofsted Report 

Working Groups Inquiry – Learning Improvement  25th 
March

CSE working Group  - 2nd April 

Need to schedule: 
LTHT report following the Savile investigation  – feedback from Safeguarding Boards (joint work with HW&ASC Scrutiny Board)
Cluster Recommendation tracking
School Transport Statement – Exec Board

Updated – 11 March 2015                                                 
*Prepared by S Pentelow

P
age 162


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 26 February 2015
	7 Inquiry into Kinship Care
	Appendix 1 Scrutiny- Kinship Carers enquiry
	Annex 1a Arrangements where Children and Young People live with Kinship
	App 1a Report on Project Development
	App 1b Kinship Care Event Dec 2014
	2 Leeds Kinship Care Policy June 2014
	Leeds City Council

	3 Kinship Care Guide for England
	4 Forgotten Children
	5 Relative-Experience-Briefing
	6 Staying Put the fostering network

	8 Work Schedule
	Work Schedule Mar15




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Thursday, 23rd April, 2015

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES)

THURSDAY, 19TH MARCH, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor J Chapman in the Chair

Councillors J Elliott, J Jarosz, P Latty, 
S McKenna, K Renshaw, B Selby, B Urry 
and F Venner

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING)
Mr E A Britten – Church Representative (Catholic)
Mrs J Ward – Parent Governor Representative (Secondary)
Ms J Hazelgrave – Parent Governor Representative (Special)

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING)
Ms C Foote – Teacher Representative
Ms S Hutchinson – Early Years Representative
Ms C Bewsher – Looked After Children and Care Leavers

65 Late Items 

There were no formal late items of business to consider.  However the Chair 
agreed to accept the following supplementary information in relation to 
agenda item 7:

 Kinship Care case studies
 Kinship Care and Special Guardianship newsletter (Autumn-Winter 

2014).

The above information was not available at the time of agenda despatch but 
was subsequently made available on the Council’s website. (Minute No. 68 
refers)

66 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

67 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors C Gruen, K Mitchell and 
M Rafique and from Co-opted Members; Mr A Graham, Ms K Jan and Ms T 
Kayani.

Notification had been received that Councillor S McKenna was to substitute 
for Councillor C Gruen, Councillor J Jarosz for Councillor K Mitchell and 
Councillor B Selby for Councillor M Rafique.



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Thursday, 23rd April, 2015

68 Inquiry into Kinship Care 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented evidence as part of the Board’s inquiry into Kinship Care.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Update on the development of services and support to kinship carers in 
Leeds

- Kinship Care Family and Friends Policy
- Kinship Care Guide for England
- Forgotten Children, Children growing up in Kinship Care (Grandparents 

Plus)
- Relative Experience, Issues and Challenges for Kinship Carers 

(Grandparents Plus / Family and Parenting Institute / Family Lives)
- Staying Put (The Fostering Network)
- Kinship Care case studies
- Kinship Care and Special Guardianship newsletter (Autumn-Winter 

2014).

The following representatives attended the meeting:

- Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Board Member (Children and 
Families)

- Steve Walker, Deputy Director of Children’s Services (Safeguarding, 
Specialist and Targeted Services)

- Sarah Johal, Assistant Head of Service (Looked After Children)
- Val Hales, Team Manager (Fostering and Adoption)
- Wendy Sanderson, Team Manager (Kinship Care Team)
- Stephen Boorman, Section Head, Legal Services
- David Cousins, Grandparents Association
- Bridget Lindley, Family Rights Group
- Andrew Walker, The Fostering Network
- Ann Pemberton, Home Start Leeds
- Ann Russell, Kinship Carer.

The key areas of discussion were:

 An explanation regarding the legal framework, particularly the Children 
Act 1989.

 Formal and informal arrangements, special guardianship and child 
arrangement orders.

 Main reasons why children become looked after; parents go to prison, 
mental health issues, alcohol and substance misuse and child neglect.

 Advantages to kinship care, particularly that the child had an existing 
relationship with the carer.  Research indicated that outcomes were 
slightly better than those in foster care / unrelated care.

 Impact on sibling arrangements – often siblings stayed together under 
kinship care arrangements.

 Kinship care retained family history and provided greater stability.



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Thursday, 23rd April, 2015

 The need to develop work with schools as existing work with clusters 
was considered inconsistent.

 Complex family arrangements and challenges associated with children 
placed abroad.

The Scrutiny Board watched a 5 minute Youtube case study video by 
Grandparents Plus ‘Tony and Christine’s story – Keep families together’.

The Chair then invited kinship carers in attendance to share their experiences 
regarding kinship care and the support arrangements in place.

Other key points discussed were:

 Greater support needed to help with children’s emotional and 
behavioural issues.

 The need to develop and publicise the range of support available, 
particularly ensuring that services were easily accessible.  

 The need to develop links with the mediation service to support 
breakdowns in kinship care arrangements.

 Data gathered in relation to kinship care – often older carers with 
health issues and limited support network.

 Development of family and friends policy – emphasis on early support 
was extremely important.

 Role of the Young Carers Group.
 ‘Mockingbird model’ being developed – pilot project which provided 

kinship support.
 Confirmation that support for transition from primary to secondary 

school was undertaken by Targeted Adolescent Mental Health Service 
(TAMHS) – a city-wide service available across all schools.

 Clarification sought whether suitable and timely support was available 
via Child Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS) and TAMHS?  
The Scrutiny Board was advised that this area could be improved.

 Work being undertaken by NSPCC and University of Bristol regarding 
unification with birth families.

The Chair thanked representatives for their attendance.

RESOLVED – That the above issues be incorporated into the Board’s final 
inquiry report.

(Councillor K Renshaw left the meeting at 12 noon and Councillor S McKenna 
at 12.05pm during the consideration of this item.)

69 Minutes - 26 February 2015 

RESOVLED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2015 be 
approved as a correct record.



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Thursday, 23rd April, 2015

70 Work Schedule 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the current municipal year.

RESOLVED –That the Board’s work schedule be approved.

71 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 23 April 2015 at 9.45am (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
9.15am)

(The meeting concluded at 12.20pm.)


